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DISCRETIONARY REVIEW ANALYSIS

September 10, 2020

Record No.: 2018-004330DRM

Project Address: 2442 Bayshore Blvd

Permit Applications: 2020.0219.4816

Zoning: NC-3 (Neighborhood Commercial, Moderate Scale)
Visitacion Vallen / Schlage Special Use District
55-X Height and Bulk District

Block/Lot: 6249 /020

Project Sponsor: Victor Nguyen
2442 Bayshore Blvd
San Francisco, CA 94134

Staff Contact: Michael Christensen - (628) 652-7567
Michael.Christensen@sfgov.org

Recommendation: Take DR and Approve with conditions

Project Description

The project proposes to amend Condition of Approval No. 6 of Discretionary Review Action No. 500 to permit the
existing Medical Cannabis Dispensary at the site to operate between the hours of 8 a.m. and 10 p.m. where
currently limited to the hours of 9 a.m. and 7 p.m. daily. As the existing use was approved under Mandatory
Discretionary Review, alteration of the hours of operation requires another Mandatory Discretionary Review.

Site Description and Present Use

The property is an irregular lot fronting both Bayshore Blvd and Visitacion Avenue, developed with a two-story
building containing one commercial unit at the ground floor (occupied by the Medical Cannabis Dispensary) and
two residential units on the upper floor. The existing use is a Medical Cannabis Dispensary operating with
temporary authorization for adult-use sales. The site has requested conversion to a Cannabis Retailer, which is
pending review by the Office of Cannabis prior to beginning the land use entitlement process.

Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood

The surrounding neighborhood is generally developed with small residential buildings, typically no more than
two stories in height. Along Bayshore Blvd and Leland Avenue, ground floor uses are commercial with many
vacant storefronts. Across Bayshore Blvd is the site of the Schlage Lock Plan, where a new mixed-use community
of over 1,500 residential units will be constructed over a 15-year period. No schools or other Medical Cannabis
Dispensaries / Cannabis Retailers are located within 600 feet of the Project Site.
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Hearing Notification

Type Required Required Notice Actual Notice Date Actual Period
Period Date

Posted Notice 20 days August 21,2020 August 21,2020 20 days
Mailed Notice 20 days August 21,2020 August 21,2020 20 days
Online Notice 20 days August 21,2020 August 21,2020 20 days
Public Comment
_ e e
Letters 3 0 0
Petition Signatures 145 0 0

Environmental Review

The Department has determined that the proposed project is exempt from environmental review, pursuant to
CEQA Guideline Section 15301 (Class 1 - Existing Facilities).

Department Review

The Department supports inclusion of a Condition of Approval to limit the hours of operation for the Medical
Cannabis Dispensary at the site given that the NC-3 District does not provide any limit to hours of operation. The
existing hours of operation were proposed by the Project Sponsor when the business was first proposed, and
over time they have found that the 7pm closing time prevents the business from serving many customers,
including those who live in Visitacion Valley but commute to other districts for work. The new proposed hours of
operation are in line with other dispensaries in the City and other businesses on the block, and no opposition
has been received as of the writing of this case report. As such, the Department recommends that the
Commission take DR and approve the Project with conditions as proposed in the attached draft Discretionary
Review Action.

Recommendation: Take DR and Approve with conditions

Attachments:

Draft Discretionary Review Action
Mandatory DR Application
January 12,2017 CPC hearing packet

San Francisco



. 49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1400
San Francisco San Francisco, CA 94103

628.652.7600
www.sfplanning.org

DRAFT DISCRETIONARY REVIEW ACTION

September 10, 2020
Record No.: 2018-004330DRM
Project Address: 2442 Bayshore Blvd
Permit Applications:  2020.0219.4816
Zoning: NC-3 (Neighborhood Commercial, Moderate Scale)

Visitacion Vallen / Schlage Special Use District
55-X Height and Bulk District

Block/Lot: 6249 /020

Project Sponsor: Victor Nguyen
2442 Bayshore Blvd
San Francisco, CA 94134

Staff Contact: Michael Christensen - (628) 652-7567
Michael.Christensen@sfgov.org

ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATED TO TAKING DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF RECORD NO. 2018-004330DRM AND THE
APPROVAL OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION NO. 2020.0219.4816, WHICH PROPOSES TO TO AMEND
CONDITION OF APPROVAL NO. 6 OF DISCRETIONARY REVIEW ACTION NO. 0500 TO ALTER THE PERMITTED
HOURS OF OPERATION OF THE EXISTING MEDICAL CANNABIS DISPENSARY LOCATED AT 2442 BAYSHORE BLVD
FROM SAM - 7PM DAILY TO 8AM TO 10PM DAILY, WITH NO OTHER ALTERATIONS TO THE PROPERTY OR USE.
THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS DEVELOPED WITH A TWO-STORY BUILDING CONTAINING TWO DWELLING UNITS
AND ONE COMMERCIAL UNIT AND IS WITHIN THE NC-3 (NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL, MODERATE SCALE)
ZONING DISTRICT, THE SCHLAGE LOCK SPECIAL USE DISTRICT, AND A 55-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT.

Preamble

On January 26, 2017, the Planning Commission approved Building Permit Application No. 2016.0830.6390 which
established an 880 square foot Medical Cannabis Dispensary at the ground floor of 2442 Bayshore Boulevard
through Discretionary Review Action (DRA) 0500, including a limit on hours of operation to 9am to 7pm daily.

On February 19, 2020, Victor Nguyen filed Building Permit Application No. 2020.0219.4816, requesting to alter
Condition of Approval No. 6 of DRA-500 to permit the Medical Cannabis Dispensary to operate between 8am and
10pm daily. To amend the prior Condition of Approval, Victor Nguyen also filed a request for Mandatory
Discretionary Review on February 26, 2020 under Case No. 2018-004330DRM.

The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 categorical exemption.

hNHEFEE Para informacién en Espafiol llamar al Para sa impormasyon sa Tagalog tumawagsa  628.652.7550



DRA-XXXX Record No0.2018-004330DRM
September 10, 2020 2440 BAY SHORE BLVD

On September 10, 2020, the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) conducted a duly
noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on Discretionary Review Application 2018-004330DRM.

The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has further
considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department staff, and
other interested parties.

Action
The Commission hereby takes Discretionary Review requested in Record No. 2018-004330DRM and approves
Building Permit Application 2020.0219.4816, subject to the following Conditions of Approval:

1. All Conditions of Approval of DRA-0500 remain in effect, except for Condition of Approval No. 6, which is
amended as follows: “The subject establishment is limited to the following hours of operation: daily
from 98:00AM to #10:00PM.”

The reasons that the Commission took the action described above include:

1. Amendment of prior Conditions of Approval requires Mandatory Discretionary Review

2. The Commission determined that the proposed hours of operation are in keeping with other Cannabis
storefronts in the City and the surrounding businesses.

3. The NC-3 Zoning District provides for no hours of operation limits, and the Commission finds that
setting a limit for the proposed establishment is necessary to achieve compatibility with surrounding
uses.

San Francisco
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APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF ACTION: Any aggrieved person may appeal this Building Permit Application to
the Board of Appeals only after the Department of Building Inspection (DBI) takes action (issuing or
disapproving) the permit. Such appeal must be made within fifteen (15) days of DBI’s action on the permit. For
further information, please contact the Board of Appeals at (628) 652-1150, 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1475,
San Francisco, CA 94103.

Protest of Fee or Exaction: You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section 66000 that
isimposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government Code Section 66020.
The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and must be filed within 90
days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development referencing the challenged fee
or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of imposition of the fee shall be the date
of the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject development.

If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the Planning
Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the Zoning Administrator’s
Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the development and the City
hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government Code Section 66020 has begun. If the
City has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun for the subject development, then this
document does not re-commence the 90-day approval period.

I hereby certify that the Planning Commission did not take Discretionary Review and approved the building

permit as reference in this action memo on September 10, 2020.

Jonas P. lonin
Commission Secretary
AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ADOPTED:

San Francisco



Victor Nguyen

Elevated Systems, Inc.
Elevated San Francisco
2442 Bayshore Boulevard,
San Francisco, CA 94134

May 7, 2019

Michael Christensen

Senior Planner

San Francisco Planning Department, SE Quadrant Team
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: Building Permit # 201803234483

Dear Mr. Christensen,

By this letter Elevated San Francisco, Inc. is requesting a change in the hours of operation of
our cannabis dispensary which currently is 9:00 AM to 7:00 PM to 8:00 AM to 10:00 PM. We
have been advised that a letter making this request will suffice, and a new Building Permit
Application is not required, because we have an active permit under review (Building
Application Permit # 201803234483).

We are requesting this change in the hours of operation so we can remain economically
viable. The 8:00 am to 9:00 AM commuter time and the 7:00 PM to 10:PM sales period are
extremely important time slots and would make the difference whether we can compete in
the changing commercial cannabis market. We must compete against all the other
dispensaries who operate during those time periods, and the growing cannabis delivery
services.

We have contributed to our Visitation Valley neighborhood by our stabilizing presence with
our security guards ensuring safe streets, our charitable contributions of more than
$70,000.00 to nonprofit service agencies, many of which are local such as T.U.R.F., No Limit
Workshop, J & J Resource, The Way Project and The Junior 49ers. In addition, we hire locally,
and promote the City’s equity goals. The delivery services, which sell cannabis in our
neighborhood after 7:00 PM, provide none of these benefits. Our customers, both medical
and non-medical, should be able to buy locally, and not depend instead on anonymous
delivery services.

We have fully complied with the required conditions imposed on our dispensary by the
Planning Department (Discretionary Review Action DRA-0500) since we opened our doors on
December 18, 2017. As far as we are aware, there have been no complaints by our neighbors,
nor by the police. The owner of the property, Charlie Seto, as well as our surrounding
neighbors have no opposition to extending our business hours of operations. We have
hundreds of signatures in support.

Our request to extend our hours of operation will have no adverse effect.

Accordingly, we request that we be treated the same as every other San Francisco dispensary
and be allowed to operate from 8:00 AM 10:00 PM. Thank you.



Sincerely,

Victor Nguyen
CEO, Elevated Systems, Inc.



SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Discretionary Review Analysis 1650 Mission 5t

San Francisco,

Medical Cannabis Dispensary CA 94103-2479
HEARING DATE JANUARY 26, 2017 Reception:
415.558.6378
Date: January 12, 2017
Case No.: 2016-009352DRM 551'1*5 A
Project Address: 2442 Bayshore Boulevard R
Zoning: NC-3 (Moderate-Scale Neighborhood Commercial District), Planning
3 . . § ] . N Information:
RH-1 (Residential, House-One-Family) District 115.558.6377

55-X Height and Bulk District
Visitacion Valley / Schlage Special Use District
Block/Lot: 6249 /020
Project Sponsor:  Victor Nguyen, Elevated Systems Inc.
2442 Bayshore Blvd, San Francisco, CA 94134
bayshoregroupinc@gmail.com or (415) 710-4411
Property Owner: ~ Charlie Seto, 2440 Bayshore Blvd #1, San Francisco, CA 94134
charliewaiseto@gmail.com or (415) 298-9527
Staff Contact: Colin Clarke at (415) 575-9184 Colin.Clarke@sfgov.org
Recommendation: ~ Take Discretionary Review and Approve with Conditions

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposal is a request for a Mandatory Discretionary Review of Building Permit Application No.
2016.0830.6390, pursuant to Planning Code Sections 202.2(e)(1) and 712.84, to establish a Medical
Cannabis Dispensary (MCD) use (d.b.a. Elevated Systems) in the existing 880 square-foot vacant tenant

space at the ground floor of the existing two-story mixed-use building. No parking is required and no
physical expansion is proposed for the structure.

The proposed MCD would include on-site sales of medical cannabis and medical cannabis edibles. The
MCD would not include on-site use of medical cannabis (e.g. smoking, vaporizing, or consumption of
medical cannabis edibles), or on-site cultivation (harvesting of cannabis). The operator will fully comply
with the comprehensive regulatory framework for MCDs in San Francisco. The site will be fully
renovated to meet the requirements of the Department of Public Health, Department of Building
Inspection, and other agencies. Modifications will be made to comply with Mayor’s Office of Disability
requirements, i.e. new accessible restroom.

The Elevated Systems business has been formed with the purpose of providing safe, secure, affordable,
and convenient access to medical cannabis to underserved patients in the Visitacion Valley area and
District 10 residents, and helping to revitalize the commercial corridor (many vacancies exist) and the
community in partnership with civic leaders (non-governmental organizations (NGOs) with an emphasis
on education and youth centers, non-profits, charities, service providers), with priorities that include
regulatory compliance, patient education, dispensing the proper medication, compassion, vendor quality,
patient safety, respecting neighbors, and becoming a trusted community partner. Medical Cannabis

www.sfplanning.org
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Dispensaries in the NC-3 District (Planning Code Section 712.84) may operate between the hours of 8am
and 10pm. However, the proposed MCD would operate with hours daily between 9am-7pm, closing
earlier than the permitted 10pm, out of courtesy for neighbors.

The operator has stated that Expert Service Professionals Security, a San Francisco company “with deep
roots in Visitacion Valley” will be employed for security. The operator will maintain full-time security,
including two security guards at all times during operations, interior and exterior video cameras, motion
detectors, alarms, and panic buttons monitored 24/7 by Tyco Integrated Systems, Inc. There will be a
security guard at the front door, who will be checking IDs and doctor recommendations and providing a
visible presence on the block to deter criminal activity. Additionally, there will be a second security guard
to patrol the immediate neighborhood to actively enforce good-neighbor policies and to ensure that the
MCD positively contributes to the neighborhood commercial district, including patrolling the area to
prevent double-parking, cannabis consumption, loitering, harassment, and crime, ensure patients and
community members are safe, and escort patients to their vehicles. Security guards will use a handheld
radio system to ensure constant contact with management and security personnel. There will be a
Knowledge Transfer phase at the end of each security shift, e.g. to communicate their patrol, risk issues,
unruly patient list, and any other relevant information, between security personnel and management.

Planning Code Section 790.141 states that all MCDs are required to be heard by the Planning
Commission, which will consider whether or not to exercise their discretionary review powers over the
building permit application.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE

The project site is improved with a two-story mixed-use building of approximately 3,250 square feet. The
ground floor tenant space has been vacant since 2015 when Asian Pacific American Community Center
(APACC) vacated, and relocated to 66 Raymond Avenue. The proposed MCD would occupy
approximately 880 square feet at the ground floor below two existing dwelling units at the second floor.
The building is located within the Neighborhood Commercial, Moderate Scale (NC-3) Zoning District. A
portion of the lot, including off-street parking, residential common open space, storage, and waste bins, is
within the RH-1 (Residential - House, One-Family) Zoning District.

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD

The subject property is near the middle of the west side of the 2400 block of Bayshore Boulevard, between
Visitacion and Leland Avenues. The property is within the Visitacion Valley Invest in Neighborhoods
(IIN) Initiative Area. This corridor was rezoned during the Visitacion Valley planning process. The
building is located within the Neighborhood Commercial, Moderate Scale (NC-3) Zoning District. The
NC-3 District is intended to offer a wide variety of comparison and specialty goods and services to a
population greater than the immediate neighborhood, additionally providing convenience goods and
services to the surrounding neighborhoods. The NC-3 District is a linear district located along a heavily
trafficked thoroughfare (Bayshore Boulevard) that also serves as a major transit route. NC-3 Districts
include some of the longest linear commercial streets in the City, with this one having continuous
commercial (and some industrial development) for many blocks. Large-scale lots and buildings and wide
streets distinguish the district from smaller-scaled commercial streets, although the District includes
small as well as moderately scaled lots. Buildings typically range in height from two to four stories with

SAN FRANCISCO
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occasional taller structures. NC-3 building standards permit moderately large commercial uses and
buildings. A diversified commercial environment is encouraged for the NC-3 District, and a wide variety
of uses are permitted with special emphasis on neighborhood-serving businesses. Eating and drinking,
entertainment, financial service and certain auto uses generally are permitted with certain limitations at
the first and second stories. Other retail businesses, personal services, and offices are permitted at all
stories of new buildings. Limited storage and administrative service activities are permitted with some
restrictions.

The vicinity of 2442 Bayshore Boulevard contains medical uses including North East Medical Services
and Visitacion Valley Pharmacy within two blocks. Other uses within the subject block include dwellings,
vacant storefronts, banks, grocery markets, food uses, nail salon, cleaners, mobile phone retail store, post
office, church, auto service centers, and a large future development site (Schlage Lock) across the street.

The Project Site is well-served by transit, with major buses running along Bayshore Boulevard, and cross-
town and local-serving buses nearby. Given the area’s accessibility to the City’s transit network, parking
is not required. The Project Site is located within one-quarter-mile of MUNI lines KT, 9R, 9, 8AX, 8BX, 8,
and 56, within 0.6-miles of the regional-serving Caltrain Bayshore Station (which will be 0.2-miles when
streets are developed on the Schlage Lock site, e.g. Visitacion Avenue extension to Tunnel Avenue), and
within 3-miles of two regional-serving BART stations (Glen Park and Balboa Park). The General Plan
includes Transit Preferential Streets: Bayshore Blvd is Transit Important and Visitacion Ave is Transit
Oriented. There is metered parking on Leland Ave and Desmond Street with hours of 9am-6pm Mon-Sat
and 12-6pm Sun (refer to attached map). Two public parking garages are located within approximately
one block. There is a bike lane along Bayshore Boulevard and nearby access to U.S. Highway 101.

ISSUES AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

e Medical Cannabis Dispensary (MCD). Planning Code Section 202.2(e)(1) states that all MCDs
are required to be heard by the Planning Commission, which will consider whether or not to
exercise its discretionary review powers over the building permit application.

San Francisco Health Code Section 3308

(e) It is unlawful for any person or association operating a medical cannabis dispensary under the
provisions of this Article to permit any breach of peace therein or any disturbance of public order or
decorum by any tumultuous, riotous or disorderly conduct, or otherwise, or to permit such dispensary to
remain open, or patrons to remain upon the premises, between the hours of 10 p.m. and 8 a.m. the next day.
However, the Department shall issue permits to two medical cannabis dispensaries permitting them to
remain open 24 hours per day. These medical cannabis dispensaries shall be located in order to provide
services to the population most in need of 24 hour access to medical cannabis. These medical cannabis
dispensaries shall be located at least one mile from each other and shall be accessible by late night public
transportation services. However, in no event shall a medical cannabis dispensary located in a Small-Scale
Neighborhood Commercial District, a Moderate Scale Neighborhood Commercial District, or a
Neighborhood Commercial Shopping Center District as defined in Sections 711, 712 and 713 of the
Planning Code, be one of the two medical cannabis dispensaries permitted to remain open 24 hours per day.

SAN FRANCISCO
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The proposed MCD at 2442 Bayshore Blvd will afford the non-profit cooperative the much
desired opportunity to comply with the SF Health Code and operate legally and under the
SFDPH supervision. The applicant is still required to file a permit application with SFDPH and
will be subject to their regulations including tax compliance, non-profit operation, background
checks, and annual compliance inspections. This project is a change of use to a Medical Cannabis
Dispensary use independent of other uses within the existing building.

¢ Planning Code Compliance. The proposed Medical Cannabis Dispensary complies with all
standards and requirements of the Planning Code. The Zoning Administrator confirmed in the
2015-0142227ZAD letter dated May 16, 2016 that the site meets the proximity requirements, and re-
confirmed during preparation of this staff report. Most notably, the Project Site was found to be
located more than 1,000-feet from any active permitted community facility or recreation center
that primarily serves persons under 18 years of age; no public or private elementary or secondary
schools are located within 1,000-feet. However, the proposed MCD is within 1,000-feet of the uses
described below, which do not have proximity restrictions that would prevent the proposed
MCD use from Planning Code compliance.

1. 73 Leland Ave, 0.1-mile away: includes the administrative office for Real Options for City
Kids (ROCK), which is also used for middle and high school students during the school
year on weekends, but does not primarily serve persons under 18 years old.

2. 50 Raymond Ave, 0.2-miles away: Visitacion Valley Community Center is not primarily
youth-oriented as the majority of their services include senior services, food distribution,
and resources/referrals for families.

3. 66 Raymond Ave, 0.2-miles away: Asian Pacific American Community Center (APACC)
services are primarily for seniors, and for adults by providing education, resources, and
referrals, and serves families, with linguistics and cultural programs.

4. The Community Garden of the Visitacion Valley Greenway includes 26 individual

gardening plots, with six (6) plots for youth programs. This facility does not primarily
serve persons under 18 years old.

5. The Herb Garden of the Visitacion Valley Greenway is an outdoor park with a terraced
herb garden, picnic areas, patios, and landscaping, with a venue for outdoor activities,
but no specific programs are operated there primarily for youth.

e MCD Concentration, Clustering, and Effect on Neighborhood. Although the SF Health Code
does not prohibit clustering of MCDs, clustering is an issue that has been raised and may create
unique neighborhood issues. However, there are no other Medical Cannabis Dispensaries
permitted in the neighborhood or in the subject property’s Zoning District. The nearest permitted
Medical Cannabis Dispensary is 4218 Mission Street (2.6 miles away) d.b.a. The Green Cross.
There is an MCD proposed 1-mile away at 3015 San Bruno Ave d.b.a. SBA Wellness; after the
hearing and closing public comment on January 5, 2017, 2016-000119DRM was continued to
September 21, 2017. There is an MCD (2016-013942DRM) proposed 249-feet away at 5 Leland Ave
/ 2400 Bay Shore Blvd d.b.a. Connected SF. Please refer to the attached maps. With no clustering
impacts, and security patrols to prevent illegal activity, the Project Sponsor will work to ensure

minimal effects on the neighborhood.

SAN FRANGISCO
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e Proposition 64/Adult Use of Marijuana Act. Although approved by the voters in November
2016, the Adult Use of Marijuana Act does not authorize any existing or future MCD to distribute
nonmedical (aka “adult use”) cannabis without (1) a state license and (2) compliance with San
Francisco’s local laws. While Proposition 64 requires the State to begin issuing licenses by
January 2018, the Planning Department, along with other City agencies, is crafting local land use
and other regulatory controls to address the production, processing, and sale of adult use
cannabis. Per Mayor Lee’s Executive Directive 16-05, these regulations are to be introduced by
September 2017 so that they can be effective prior to the onset of the State licensing system. It is
anticipated that these controls will address existing MCDs that wish to distribute cannabis for

adult use in addition to, or instead of, medical use. As with any change to the Planning Code,
these controls will be presented to the Planning Commission for review and discussion prior to
consideration by the Board of Supervisors and Mayor.

HEARING NOTIFICATION

REQUIRED
TYPE SR REQUIRED NOTICE DATE ACTUAL NOTICE DATE ACTUAL PERIOD
Posted Notice 30 days December 27, 2016 December 27, 2016 30 days
Mailed Notice 30 days December 27, 2016 December 23, 2016 34 days
PUBLIC COMMENT
SUPPORT OPPOSED NO POSITION
Adjacent neighbor(s) None None None
Other neighbors on the
block or directly across None 5 None
the street
ighborh
Neighborhood groups or 680 1 None
others

The Project Sponsor began outreach to the community approximately one year ago. In early 2016, the
Project Sponsor met with Rex Tabora from Asian Pacific American Community Center (APACC), Jack Siu
from Visitacion Valley Strong Families (VVFSC: Family Services Collaborative), and Lesette Gray from
Mayor’s Youth Employment & Education Program (MYEEP), to introduce the project. In mid-2016, the
Project Sponsor met with Kim Mitchel from TURF (Together, United, Recommitted Forever at 1652
Sunnydale Ave, 0.9-miles away), Drew Jenkins from The Way Program (Sunnydale: PTSD, cancer
treatment and education), and Ruth Jackson from Polly's Family Support Center. The Project Sponsor
later met with TURF and The Way Program several times, and Ruth Jackson twice. The Project Sponsor
donated to and volunteered at TURF’'s Back Pack Day event, and has partnered with the Willie Brown
Community Center’s TURF, which seeks to inspire the future leaders of the District by building self-
esteem, improving job readiness skills, and providing access to education, recreation, training, support,

and advocacy services in a safe and positive environment. With the assistance of TURF, the Project
Sponsor began donation programs such as establishing a scholarship to help provide books for students
entering college. Drew Jenkins from The Way Program introduced the Project Sponsor to Freeda Rawson

SAN FRANGISCO
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of Mercy Housing. The Project Sponsor participated in and donated to Mercy Housing’s Game Day and
their Christmas Dinner and Annual Christmas Giveaway. In autumn 2016, the Project Sponsor met with
Rudy Corpus from United Playaz (1038 Howard St) and has since partnered with them in the Gun Buy
Back program. The Project Sponsor has attended every Gun Buy Back meeting, helped promote, donate
to, and spread the word about the Gun Buy Back program, volunteered at an event day, and attended the
annual Christmas party.

The Project Sponsor has been meeting with as many organizations and neighbors as possible and has
held an outreach meeting with District Supervisor Malia Cohen. Opposition was discovered at an
outreach meeting with approximately 40 people in attendance on December 29, 2016. The Project Sponsor
held an additional public outreach meeting on January 19, 2017 with an invitation in English, but also
translated into Cantonese, Vietnamese, and Spanish. Invitations for the aforementioned meetings have
been sent to organizations including the Mayor’s Youth Employment & Education Program (MYEEP), the
Visitacion Valley Strong Families (VVESC: Family Services Collaborative), Asian Perinatal Advocates
(APA), Asian Pacific American Community Center (APACC), and the Cross Cultural Family Center.

The Project Sponsor has provided six (6) letters demonstrating the company’s contribution to the
community (e.g. from Mercy Housing at 1711 Sunnydale Ave, 0.9-miles away), with four (4) signed
letters (all attached) also serving as support for the proposed use, from TURF (Together, United,
Recommitted Forever at 1652 Sunnydale Ave, 0.9-miles away), United Playaz (Gun Buy Back program,
1038 Howard St), The Way Program (Sunnydale: PTSD, cancer treatment and education) and Success
Center.

The Department received a petition with names of 676 persons supporting the proposed MCD (attached).

The Department has received two (2) calls from the public expressing general opposition to the proposed
MCD. The Department has received one (1) letter in opposition, generally due to the proximity to the
uses (VVFSC, MYEEP at 50 Raymond Ave; ROCK at 73 Leland Ave) that have been determined not to be
community facilities or recreation centers that primarily serve persons under 18 years of age. The

Department has also received 3 letters requesting a continuance (all letters attached).

PROJECT ANALYSIS

MEDICAL CANNABIS DISPENSARY CRITERIA
Below are the six (6) criteria to be considered by the Planning Commission in evaluating Medical
Cannabis Dispensaries, per Planning Code Section 790.141:

1. That the proposed site is located not less than 1,000-feet from the parcel containing the grounds
of an elementary or secondary school, public or private, or recreation buildings as defined by
Section 221(e) of the Planning Code.

Project Meets Criteria

The parcel containing the proposed MCD is not located within 1000-feet of an elementary or secondary
school, public or private, or active permitted community facility or recreation center that primarily serves
persons under 18 years of age as defined by Planning Code Section 790.141.

SAN FRANCISCO
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2. The parcel containing the MCD cannot be located on the same parcel as a facility providing
substance abuse services that is licensed or certified by the State of California or funded by the
Department of Public Health.

Project Meets Criteria
The subject parcel does not contain a facility providing substance abuse services that is licensed or certified
by the State of California or funded by the Department of Public Health.

3. No alcohol is sold or distributed on the premises for on- or off-site consumption.

Project Meets Criteria
No alcohol is or will be sold or distributed on the premises for on- or off-site consumption.

4. If Medical Cannabis is smoked on the premises, the dispensary shall provide adequate
ventilation within the structure such that doors and/or windows are not left open for such
purposes resulting in odor emission from the premises.

Criteria Not Applicable
The Project Sponsor does not intend to allow any on-site smoking or consumption on the premises.

5. The Medical Cannabis Dispensary has applied for a permit from the Department of Public Health
pursuant to Section 3304 of the San Francisco Health Code.

Project Meets Criteria
The applicant has applied for a permit from the Department of Public Health (2016-009352MIS).

6. A notice shall be sent out to all properties within 300-feet of the subject lot and individuals or
groups that have made a written request for notice or regarding specific properties, areas or
Medical Cannabis Dispensaries. Such notice shall be held for 30 days.

Project Meets Criteria

A 30-day notice was sent to owners and occupants within 300-feet of the subject parcel identifying that a
Medical Cannabis Dispensary is proposed at the subject property and that the building permit was subject
to a Mandatory Discretionary Review hearing at the Planning Commission.

GENERAL PLAN COMPLIANCE:
The Project is, on balance, consistent with the following Objectives and Policies of the General Plan:

COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

Objectives and Policies
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OBJECTIVE 1:

MANAGE ECONOMIC GROWTH AND CHANGE TO ENSURE ENHANCEMENT OF THE
TOTAL CITY LIVING AND WORKING ENVIRONMENT.

Policy 1.1:

Encourage development which provides substantial net benefits and minimizes undesirable
consequences. Discourage development that has substantial undesirable consequences that
cannot be mitigated.

The operator will provide safe, convenient access to medical cannabis, which has been recognized as a
beneficial option to San Francisco residents.

Policy 1.2:
Assure that all commercial and industrial uses meet minimum, reasonable performance
standards.

The location for the proposed MCD meets all of the requirements in Section 790.141 of the Planning Code.

OBJECTIVE 2:
MAINTAIN AND ENHANCE A SOUND AND DIVERSE ECONOMIC BASE AND FISCAL
STRUCTURE FOR THE CITY.

Policy 2.1:
Seek to retain existing commercial and industrial activity and to attract new such activity to the
City.

The Project will allow a new business to locate in a mixed-use building with commercial activity (now
vacant) on the ground floor within the Visitacion Valley neighborhood, increasing the diversity of job and
activity types within the District, and will help maintain the diverse economic base of the City.

OBJECTIVE 7:
ENHANCE SAN FRANCISCO’S POSITION AS A NATIONAL AND REGIONAL
CENTER FOR GOVERNMENTAL, HEALTH, AND EDUCATIONAL SERVICES.

Policy 7.3: Promote the provision of adequate health and educational services to all geographical
districts and cultural groups in the city.

The Project will serve chronically ill patients in great need of this type of medical service. By allowing the
services provided by the MCD, its patients will be provided with safe, convenient access to medication for
their ailments.

SECTION 101.1 PRIORITY POLICIES
Planning Code Section 101.1 establishes eight (8) priority policies and requires review of permits for
consistency, on balance, with these policies. The Project complies with these policies as follows:

SAN FRANCISCO
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1. Existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future opportunities for
resident employment in and ownership of such businesses enhanced.

The proposed use is a neighborhood-serving use. Because the location for the MCD is currently vacant, the new
use will not displace a previous neighborhood-serving use.

2. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to preserve
the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods.

The project occupies a ground floor commercial space and will adhere with all sign regulations defined in
Article 33 of the Health Code to help preserve the existing neighborhood character. The proposed use would not
adversely affect the existing neighborhood character.

3. That the City’s supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced.

Because the proposed use is located in an existing ground floor tenant space previously occupied by a non-
residential use, the proposed use will not displace any affordable housing.

4. That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or neighborhood
parking.

Because the Project Site is close to multiple public transit lines and the immediate neighborhood provides
sufficient short-term parking, the use will not impede transit operations or affect parking.

5. A diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors from
displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for resident
employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced.

The subject tenant space is vacant and will not displace any industrial or service industry establishments.

6. The City achieves the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of life in an
earthquake.

The MCD will follow standard earthquake preparedness procedures and any construction would comply with
contemporary building and seismic codes.

7. Landmarks and historic buildings be preserved.
The subject building is not considered a historical resource.
8. Parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from development.

The Project will not restrict access to any open space or parks and will not affect any open space or park’s access
to sunlight or vistas.

SAN FRANCISCO
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ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The project is categorically exempt from the environmental review process under Section 15301 Class 1
and Class 3 of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, pursuant to Title 14 of the
California Administrative Code.

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION

In 1996, California voters passed Proposition 215, known as the Compassionate Use Act, by a 56%

majority. In San Francisco, Proposition 215 passed by a 78% majority. The legislation established the right
of seriously ill Californians, including those suffering from illnesses such as AIDS, cancer and glaucoma,
to obtain and use marijuana for medical purposes when prescribed by a physician.

MCDs began to be established in San Francisco shortly after Proposition 215 passed as a means of
providing safe access to medical cannabis for those suffering from debilitating illnesses. At that time, San
Francisco did not have any regulatory controls in place to restrict the placement and operations of the
dispensaries. As a result, over 40 dispensaries were established in the City without any land use controls,
often resulting in incompatible uses next to each other.

On December 30, 2005, the Medical Cannabis Act, as approved by the Board of Supervisors and Mayor,
became effective. The Act, set forth in Ordinance 275-05 and supported by Ordinances 271-05 and 273-05,
amended the Planning, Health, Traffic, and Business and Tax Regulation Codes in order to establish a
comprehensive regulatory framework for MCDs in San Francisco.

The Act designates the Department of Public Health (DPH) as the lead agency for permitting MCDs.
DPH conducts its own review of all applications and also refers applications to other involved City

Agencies, including the Planning Department, in order to verify compliance with relevant requirements.
The Planning Department’s review is generally limited to the location and physical characteristics of
MCDs.

* The MCD complies with all standards and requirements of the Planning Code and advances the
objectives and policies of the General Plan.

= The Project will not significantly affect public transit. The Project Site is well-served by transit,
bikeways, and existing parking. Bayshore Blvd has a bike lane and the Project Sponsor has
volunteered to add two Class-2 bicycle parking spaces.

= The Project Site is more than 1,000-feet from any active permitted community facility or
recreation center that primarily serves persons under 18 years of age.

= The Project Site is more than 1,000-feet from primary and secondary schools.

* No on-site use of medical cannabis (e.g. smoking, vaporizing, or consumption of medical
cannabis edibles) or on-site cultivation (harvesting of cannabis) will be permitted.

= The Project Site will be fully renovated to provide a safe, well-lit, well-surveilled environment for
California Medical Cannabis Patients with proper identification cards.

*  Only employees registered with SFDPH will be at the subject tenant space.

SAN FRANCISCO
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The operator will focus hiring on Visitacion Valley residents, and a diverse workforce, interested
in having a positive effect on the community, to include approximately six (6) full-time and four
(4) part-time employees.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

To minimize the potential impact of the proposed use on the surrounding area, the following conditions

are recommended for imposition on the project:

1.

Sidewalk Maintenance. The operator of the establishment shall maintain the main entrance and
all sidewalks abutting the subject property in a clean condition. Such maintenance shall include,
at minimum, daily sweeping and litter pickup and disposal and washing or steam/pressure
cleaning of the main entrance and abutting sidewalks at least once every month.

Odor Control. The operator will maintain appropriate air cleaning or odor control equipment if
necessary to prevent any significant noxious or offensive odors from escaping the premises. Odor
control ducting shall not be applied to the primary fagade of the building.

Garbage, composting and recycling storage. Space for the collection and storage of garbage,
composting, and recycling shall be provided within enclosed areas on the property and clearly
labeled and illustrated on the building permit plans. Space for the collection and storage of
recyclable and compostable materials that meets the size, location, accessibility and other
standards specified by the San Francisco Recycling Program shall be provided at the ground level
of the buildings. Garbage, recycling, and compost containers shall be kept within the premises
and hidden from public view, and placed outside only when being serviced by the disposal
company. Trash shall be contained and disposed of pursuant to garbage and recycling
receptacles guidelines set forth by the Department of Public Works.

Notices Posted. Notices urging patrons to leave the establishment and neighborhood in a quiet,
peaceful, and orderly fashion and to not litter or block driveways in the neighborhood, shall be
well-lit and prominently displayed at all entrances to and exits from the establishment.

Community Liaison. Prior to issuance of a building permit to construct the project and
implement the approved use, the Project Sponsor shall appoint a community liaison officer to
deal with the issues of concern to owners and occupants of nearby properties. The Project
Sponsor shall provide the Zoning Administrator with written notice of the name, business
address, and telephone number of the community liaison. Should the contact information change,
the Zoning Administrator shall be made aware of such change. The community liaison shall
report to the Zoning Administrator what issues, if any, are of concern to the community and
what issues have not been resolved by the Project Sponsor.

RECOMMENDATION

RECOMMENDATION: Take Discretionary Review and Approve the MCD with Conditions

SAN FRANGISCO
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Aerial Photo
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Bv%'g' BQXVWQDP'PE RO gggvevgggEN'NG 16. UPON PROJECT COMPLETION, CLEAN AND POLISH ALL ORNAMENTAL METAL, GLASS,
DWR. DRAWER RWL RAIN WATER LEADER HARDWARE, RESILIENT FLOORING, CERAMIC TILE AND OTHER SUCH ITEMS WITH FACTORY ARCHITECTURAL TENANT IMPROVEMENT OF (E) INTERIOR FIRST FLOOR TENANT SPACE INTO A MEDICAL
FINISHES. REMOVE ALL DUST WITH DUST-CLOTH OR VACUUM CLEANERS. 200 DRAWING INDEX. GENERAL NOTES CANNABIS DISPENSARY. SCOPE OF WORK TO INCLUDE NEW PARTITIONS, NEW LOCATION: 2442 BAYSHORE BLVD.
(E) EXISTING s. SOUTH ' ' FINISHES AND NEW ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM. SAN FRANCISCO, CA
E. EAST SC. 20LID CORE 17.  CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT DRILL INTO POST-TENSIONED CONCRETE CEILING. A0.1 D.A. CHECKLIST ,
EA. EACH CD. EE CIVIL DWGS. A0.2 OCCUPANT LOAD AND ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL
EJ. EXPANSION JOINT S, S ves 18.  CONTRACTOR TO USE GRID OF 3/8" SIMPSON BLUE BANGER THREADED INSERTS @ 4' O.C. A0.3 TYPICAL ACCESSIBILITY NOTES (FOR REFERENCE ONLY) AT THE GROUND FLOOR, CHANGE OF USE FROM AN EXISTING VACANT COMMUNITY BLOCK/LOT:  6249/020
Ell:iEC EtE\C/%IICéXL chRN_ ggiE%ﬂSPENSER FOR HANGING EQUIPMENT FROM CEILING. AO.4 PROPOSED SITE PLAN CENTER TO A NEW MEDICAL CANNABIS DISPENSARY, ELEVATED SYSTEMS, IN THE
Ry ELEVATION Sh SoAp O A1 0 EXISTING FLOOR PLAN. FIRST FLOOR EXISTING 880 S.F. TENANT SPACE AT GROUND FLOOR OF THE EXISTING TWO-STORY ZONING: NC-3 (NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL- MODERATE SCALE)
EVER ENERGENCY SED. SEE ELEC. DWGS. M1 EXISTING EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS MIXED USE BUILDING. THE EXISTING TWO-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL USE AT THE SECOND RH-1 (RESIDENTIAL, SINGLE FAMILY)
EP. ELECTRICAL PANELBOARD e SHOWER A2.0 PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN- FIRST FLOOR FLOOR WILL REMAIN. EXISTING LOT SIZE: 3,250 S.F. (NO CHANGE]
EQ. EQUAL SHT. SHEET A4.0 DETAILS Co o
EQPT. EQUIPMENT ' NO EXTERIOR WORK.
EWC. ELECTRICAL WATER COOLER o, S DWGS. NUMBER OF BASEMENTS: 0 07.29.2016| FOR REVIEW
. SM.S SHEET METAL SCREW
EXPO. EXPOSED SIGN(S) UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT. 08.30.2016| FOR PLANNING SUBMITTAL
E§$ Eﬁ?ég‘%g’\l g“g gﬁ“:$ﬁs¥ NQEE:H gEgEyTS/{EC}T.E CONSTRUCTION TYPE:  V-B (NO CHANGE)
: SPEC. SPECIFICATION A 10.26.2016| REVISED SITE PLAN PER PLANNING
EXTR. EXTRUSION . .
i o ALARI P SRS OTECTION DISPENER EXISTING BUILDING:  EXISTING 2-STORY BUILDING , NO BASEMENT LEVEL
FB. FLAT BAR SSD. SEE STRUCT DWGS. A 12.08.2016| REVISION 2 PER PLANNING
F.BKT. FIRE BLANKET gSSTK ggglv’\‘lngSSSﬁ;EEL EXISTING USE: AT FIRST FLOOR - (E) COMMUNITY CENTER, B
o oA STA. STATION AT SECOND FLOOR - (E) RESIDENTIAL UNITS, RH1 /3\ 12.14.2014 REVISION 3 PER PLANNING
FE. FIRE EXTINGUISHER STD. STANDARD
FEC. FIRE EXTINGUISHER CAB. g%R 3%%\05 PROPOSED USED: AT FIRST FLOOR - MEDICAL CANNABIS DISPENSARY, B 12.16.2014 REVISION 4 PER PLANNING
Ei“'c' E:ﬁFsHOSE CABINET STRL. STRUCTURAL AT SECOND FLOOR - (E) RESIDENTIAL UNITS, RH1 (NO CHANGE)
L FLOOR STRUCT.  STRUCTURAL
A AN S SwmECA ADDITIONAL NOTES DEFERRED SUBMITTALS PROJECT TEAM AN OFTENANTSPACE: (81880, O cranes
F.O.C. FACE OF CONCRETE
F.OF. FACE OF FINISH %G- $8%%LLJEB//§QD GROOQVE EXISTING GROSS AREA: AT FIRST FLOOR- (E) 933 G.S.F. (NO CHANGE)
E-g-g- Eﬁgg 8E E#E\BVSOOD TBR. T0 BE REMOVED AT SECOND FLOOR- (F) =1567 G.S.F. (NO CHANGE)
FPRF. FIREPROOF o T o DESIGN WITHOUT CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES:
ER, FIRE RETARDENT TER. TERRAZZO THE FOLLOWING WORK TO BE SUBMITTED UNDER SEPARATE PERMITS BY OTHERS: TENANT: LANDLORD: PARKING SPACES:  (E) 4 RESIDENTIAL SPACES IN BACK (NO CHANGE)
e FLOGR SINK THK. THICK SINCE DIRECT CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATIONS AND REVIEW OF THE CONTRACTOR'S BAYSHORE GROUP INC LLC SETO LUM WAI CHARLIE & MABLE (N) 1 COMMERCIAL LOADING/UNLOADING SPACE IN BACK
FT. FOOT OR FEET TOC. TOP OF CURB PERFORMANCE IS NOT INCLUDED AS PART OF THE DESIGNER/ARCHITECT'S BASIC SERVICES, IT IS 2442 BAYSHORE BLVD 2440 BAYSHORE BLVD
Fre. FOOTING T.OP. TOP OF PAVEMENT UNDERSTOOD THAT SUCH RESPONSIBILITIES WILL BE ASSUMED BY OTHERS. D-SCHEME STUDIO 1. EXTERIOR SIGNAGE SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94134 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94134 EXISTING BICYCLE PARKING:  (E) NONE
FUT. FUTURE 108, Ll AVAILS ITSELF TO THE CLIENT, THE CONTRACTOR, AND ANY OTHER PARTIES AS NECESSARY (VIA 2. MECHANICAL CONTACT: BRIAN WONG CONTACT:
FV. FIELD VERIFY o TOILET TELEPHONE, FAX, AND EMAIL) IN ORDER TO ASSIST IN PROVIDING CLARIFICATIONS OR RESOLVING 3. ELECTRICAL T: 415.710.4411 PROPOSED BICYCLE PARKING:  (N) 1 CLASS-2 BICYCLE PARKING SPACE,
oA GAUGE TPD. TOILET PAPER DISPENSER ISSUES AND PROBLEMS THAT MAY ARISE. 4. PLUMBING (N) T CLASS-1 BICYCLE PARKING
GALV. GALVANIZED TRD. TREAD
B. GRAB BAR LA TELEVISION, e ALTHOUGH MANY ISSUES CAN BE EASILY ADDRESSED WITHOUT THE DESIGNER/ARCHITECT'S ARCHITECT: CONTRACTOR: APPLICABLE CODES: 2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE,
S, D Hee Loy INVOLVEMENT, THERE ARE TIMES WHEN PARTICIPATION IS ADVISABLE. DETERMINATION OF WHEN D-SCHEME STUDIO T8.D. 2013 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE,
GR. GRADE UNF. UNFINISHED INVOLVEMENT IS APPROPRIATE IS LEFT TO THE PROFESSIONAL DISCRETION OF THE CONTRACTOR. 099 8TH STREET 2013 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE,
G R beM D) SHEET METAL U.ON. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT THE CLIENT AND/OR THE CONTRACTOR ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY SAN FRANCISCO. CA 94103 2013 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE,
' UR. URINAL FOR THE INTERPRETATION OF THE DRAWINGS, AND ANY OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION, CONTACT: MARC DIMALANTA 2013 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, AND THE
18 HosE BB VERT. VERTICAL OR VERTICALLY AND WHEN THE DESIGNER/ARCHITECT IS DENIED THE OPPORTUNITY TO PROVIDE CLARIFICATIONS T. 415959 0888 SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL CODE.
D, HAND e B OSITION TILE OR PARTICIPATE IN CHANGES TO THE DESIGN OR THE RESOLUTION OF ISSUES OR PROBLEMS, ALL F. 415952 8388
HDWD. HARDWOOD b PARTIES WAIVE ANY CLAIMS AGAINST THE DESIGNER/ARCHITECT THAT MAY BE IN ANY WAY ST
HOWE. HARDIVARE Wi WEST OR WIRE CONNECTED THERETO. ~ D-SCHEME STUDIO IS HELD HARMLESS FROM LOSS, CLAIM, OR COSTS
HM. HOLLOW METAL W./C. WATER CLOSET ARISING OR RESULTING FROM MODIFICATIONS OR CHANGES MADE TO THE DESIGN (WITHOUT T
HORIZ. HORIZONTAL wg* WQB%R HEATER THE KNOWLEDGE OF THE DESIGNER/ARCHITECT) DUE TO CONDITIONS OR CIRCUMSTANCES
H.S, HANGER STRIP WD WINDOW (ANTICIPATED OR NOT) BEYOND THE DESIGNER/ARCHITECT'S CONTROL.
H.W.D. HOT WATER DISPENSER WK ) WORK
1D. INSIDE DIAMETER (DIM.) e WiERE 9CCURS N N
INSUL. INSULATION WP WATERPROOF
INT. INTERIOR W.PT, WORKING POINT EXTE RlOR PHOTO V|CI N |TY MAP ASS ESSOR MAP
JAN. JANITOR WR. WATER RESISTANT NOT TO SCALE NOTTO SCALE
JT. JOINT WSCT. WAINSCOT
WT. WEIGHT =0 = JOB NUMBER: DRAWN BY:
KIT. KITCHEN Iglesia El Espiritu Santo et e 75‘:' a:‘g
KS KNEE SPACE . Visitacion Cn‘i:;ae L E"l':”m £ é; :.':‘ﬁy L ’ LC
Aeniaigen - ¢ M;?”Jg Bank of America 'j‘ AN E LA N D AVE
-S-j 4"(" i Cen';r - : DATE CHECKED BY
. 5
: 06.15.2016 MD
& & By o : :
Cg‘) "44'7(;,:4‘" ATM (Bank of America) q‘lﬁ g N
. - | e 4 - A V
- . -“-1 £
_ o SCALE:
G & K Groceties A ‘5‘\
® @] @ “ 2442 BAYSHORE BLVD. AS NOTED
= Westem Union = (9) Q.
SYM B O LS & 5 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 9455 o
"?_ Westemn Union ® %E\ >
g 8 ] SHEET TITLE:
“:UT( . Q
= (e
N — : DRAWING INDEX
/12 — DETAIL NUMBER - FINISH MATERIAL DOOR SYMBOL g j '
NORTH ARROW _ T TR e DOOR MARK 2 Pt GENERAL NOTES
OFFICE_— ROOM NAME @‘[ SEE DOOR SCHEDULE 2442 BAYSHORE BLVD. N u
—— — )‘#l (g aysnore v
CENTER LINE 103 |— ROOM NUMBER HARDWARE GROUP e ; ion,, | SAN FRANCISCO, CA 9413 2442 Bayshore Bivd
70 N ENLARGED DETAIL 2 )
SEE SPECS. , SHEET NUMBER:
\ ELEVATION | | /23 — DETAIL NUMBER KEY NOTES : : b
/4 \\— ELEVATIONNUMBER | | \A2.1 — SHEET NUMBER & SHEET NOTES PARTITION TYPE , @ iz g, -
) T N/ g " 14 . -
\43.8/ —  SHEET NUMBER INTERIOR ELEVATION gEiﬁEgTﬁg gﬂLlNG PLAN: =1 ALIGNMENT SYMBOL | H - ’
A 496" — e
SECTION ELEVATION GROUP NUMBER NOTE: T = VISITACION AVE
Srme—— Ge3) o - .
A SECTION NUMBER REVISION SOME OF THE ABOVE SYMBOLS FRONT ELEVATION AT BAYSHORE BLVD o M Ecoesh
5 SHEET NUMBER
I 743 — SHEET NUMBER MAY NOT HAVE BEEN USED FOR
~ ELEVATION DESIGNATION THIS PROJECT.
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D.A. CHECKLIST

D.A. CHECKLIST (p. 1 of 2): The address of the project is :_2442 BAYSHORE BLVD

For ALL tenant improvement projects in commercial use spaces, both pages of this checklist are required to be

reproduced on the plan set and signed.

1. The proposed use of the project is _ MEDICAL CANNABIS DISPENSARY (e.g. Retail,
Office, Restaurant, etc.)

2. Describe the area of remodel, including which floor;_FIRST FLOOR

3. The construction cost of this project excluding disabled access upgrades to the path of travel is
$ , Which is ; (check one) O more than / O less than  the Accessibility

Threshold amount of $147,863.00 based on the "2013 ENR Construction Cost Index" (The cost index

& threshold are updated annually).

4. Is this a City project and/or does it receive any form of funding? Check one: @ O Yes /D X No
Note: If Yes, then see Step 3 on the Instructions page of the Disabled Access Upgrade Compliance

Checklist package for additional forms required.

Conditions below must be fully documented by accompanying drawings

5. Read A through D below carefully and check the most applicable boxes. Check one box only:

requirements. No further upgrades are required:
Fill out page 2 of D.A. Checklist

X A: All existing conditions serving the area of remodel fully comply with access

O B: Project Adjusted cost of construction is greater than the current valuation threshold:
Fill out and attach page 2 of D. A. Checklist and any other required forms to plans

threshold:

of the D. A. Checklist in the "Not required by code" column.

O C: Project adjusted cost of construction is less than or equal to the current valuation

List items that will be upgraded on Form C. All other items shall be chacked on page 2

O D: Proposed project consists entirely of Barrier removal:
Fill out and attach Barrier removal form to Plans

permit application here:

O E: Proposed project is minor revision to previously approved permit drawings only .
(Note: This shall NOT be used for new or additional work) Provide previously approved
. Description of revision:

CBC chapter 2 section 202 Definitions:

Technically Infeasible. An alteration of a building or facility, that has little likelihood of being accomplished because the existing
structural conditions require the removal or alteration of a load- bearing member that is an essential part of the structural frame, or
because other existing physical or site constraints prohibit modification or addition of elements, spaces, or features that are in full and
strict compliance with the minimum requirements for new construction and which are necessary to provide accessibility.

Unreasonable Hardship. When the enforcing agency finds that compliance with the building standard would make the specific work of

the project affected by the building standard infeasible, based on an overall evaluation of the following factors:
1. The cost of providing access.

The cost of all construction contemplated

The impact of proposed improvements on financial feasibility of the project.

The nature of the accessibility which would be gained or lost.

The nature of the use of the facility under construction and its availability to persons with disabilities

arN

The details of any Technical Infeasibility or Unreasonable Hardship shall be recorded and entered into the files of the Department All

Unreasonable Hardships shall be ratified by the AAC

9, 'ENLARGED ENTRY AND RAMP PLAN

| ]/2|| — -||_O||

1

D.A. CHECKLIST (p. 2 of 2): The address of the project is :_2442 BAYSHORE BLVD

Check all applicable boxes and specify where on the drawings the details are shown:

_ - £, T Location of detail(s)-
o = 3 § z 3 n:,: 8 include detail no. & drawing
s o 5@ = o 2B @ <| | sheet (do not leave this part
g 2 £8 | So | 2S£ | 85 | 23 |paky.
T - - 20 n X
S g =32 e £ 2 2% 28| | Also clarification comments
- = .
> g2 &2 > 5 g = T o E £| | can be written here.
Note: upgrades below are = & g‘ 3 2 E £Q £5 35
listed in priority based on ";, D0 KT o 'g ol g. E £ g
CBC-11B-202.4, £ 20 se s B g9 3%
exception 8 % = 5 e g S E =3 23
* s i o SE P G =
w s < ~ =
A. One accessible
entrance including: SEE 2/A0.1, SHEET A0.2,
approach walk, vertical
acess, platform
landings), door / gate X o o o o o o & NOTE C’G /A0.3
and hardware for door/
gate
B. An accessible route to
the area of remodel
including:
Parking/ access aisles N/A
and curb ramps o o o o X o
Curb ramps and walks X O O O O O N/A
Corridors, hallways, X o o o o o SEE NOTE A, G/ A0.3
floors & SHEET A0.2
Ramps, elevators, lifts (m] (m] (m] (m] (m]
x SEE 2/A0.1
C. Atleastone
accessible restroom
for each sex or a
single unisex restroom SEE1/A0.1
serving the area of o X o o o o o NOTE H, I / A0.3
remodel.
D. Accessible public pay
phone O O O O O X O N/A
E. Accessible drinking
foutains O O O O w X w N/A
F. Additional accessible
elements such as
parking, stairways, SEE NOTE F. J1
storage, alarms, and [m] [m] [m] [m] [m] [m] 4
Siorage X &L/A0.3
See the requirements N/A
for additional forms 1. 2. 3 4. 5 6 7.

listed below

ISHE I

here: #

No

No additional forms required.
No additional forms required
Fill out Request for Approval of Equivalent Facilitation form for each item checked and attached to plan.

Fill out Request for Approval of Technical Infeasibility form for each item checked and attach to plans.
Provide details from a set of City approved reference drawings, provide its permit application number
and list reference drawing number on plans.

No additional forms required
Fill out Request for an Unreasonable Hardship form for each item checked and attach to plan. All UHR

must be ratified by the Access Appeals Commission (see UHR form for details)

7|_9||

417"

N

)

(N) CLASS 1

BIKE PARKING
60x60 CLR

PROPOSED ENLARGED RESTROOM - FIRST FLOOR

| '|/2II — -||_O||

-TENANT IMPROVEMENT-

2447

BAYSHORE BLVD.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94134

BLOCK/LOT: 6249/020

B E B D-Scheme Studio

Dream :: Design Develop

222 8TH STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
T:415.252.0888

F: 415.252.8388
WWW.DSCHEME.COM

No. C-33350

12-31-17

RENEWAL

07.29.2016| FOR REVIEW

08.30.2016| FOR PLANNING SUBMITTAL
10.26.2016| REVISED SITE PLAN PER PLANNING
12.08.2016| REVISION 2 PER PLANNING
12.14.2014 REVISION 3 PER PLANNING
12.16.2014 REVISION 4 PER PLANNING
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-TENANT IMPROVEMENT-

(E) ADJACENT BLDG.
2436 BAYSHORE BLVD.
()52-0"
PROPERTY-LINE
PROPERTY LINE
/ STORAGEX T . (

(E)STRRAGE (E)STORAGE RESIDENTIAL ABOVE

(EM ,,,,,,,,,,,,, — / BAYSHORE BLVD.
\ DISPENSARY SERVICE AREA SAN FRANC|SCO/ CA 94] 34

BLOCK/LOT: 6249/020

(E)6'-6"

SIDENTI SIDENTI

s s TIBULH ’
s B‘NS\ (E) STORAGE- vs
FOR RESIDENTIAL &

g USE ONLY

(E) COM.

(£)23-6
(EN7-1"

|
ACCESSIBLE PATH TO RESTROOM Jl

Il N N IS S . || _I

————— ~CUSTOMER ARFA- Y— — —

}RGE = 69-0"< 2007
A 103

~

BAYSHORE BLVG

E) REAR YARD-  TRaSH .
"RESIDENTIAL COMMON STORAG D S h S.I- d
PROPERTY LINE (E)STORAGE OPEN SPACE' \ gueto M- ] - - - = C e I I I e U I O
FOR RESIDENTIAL | 105 J[
RESIDENTIAL ABOVE Dream :: Design :: Develop

PROPERTY LINE

= - B} HALLWAY
& -
Y|

PROPERTY LINE

(E)47'-5"

222 8TH STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
T:415.252.0888

F: 415.252.8388
WWW.DSCHEME.COM

(E) ADJACENT BLDG.
2446 BAYSHORE BLVD.

(E) ADJACENT BLDG. No. C-33350

(E) ADJACENT BLDG. 2450 BAYSHORE BLVD.
514 VISITACION AVENUE

12-31-17

RENEWAL

(E) ADJACENT BLDG.
2458 BAYSHORE BLVD.

07.29.2016| FOR REVIEW

08.30.2016| FOR PLANNING SUBMITTAL
10.26.2016| REVISED SITE PLAN PER PLANNING
12.08.2016| REVISION 2 PER PLANNING
12.14.2014 REVISION 3 PER PLANNING
12.16.2014 REVISION 4 PER PLANNING

—_y
-~
-
‘-
-
=3
_y
>[5/

1 LPROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN AND ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL S S

| -| /8” — -| |_O||
| |
S —— _ _ JOB NUMBER: DRAWN BY:
ROOM AREA (S.F. OCCUPANTS —— LC
— LT FACTOR — 15 TOTAL OCCUPANTS < 49, THEREFORE PER CBC TABLE 1015.1, PER CPC TABLE 422.1 A: PER 2013 CPC TABLE 2902.1 AND CPC 2902.4 EXCEPTION 1 WHERE TOTAL OCCUPANT EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN
ONE EXIT IS REQUIRED. ONE EXIT IS PROVIDED. LOAD < 15, THE FOLLOWING PLUMBING FIXTURES ARE REQURED.
N A --------- . .
ENTRY(100) 675F. | VA / RETAIL (GROUP M) 880SF. /200 =5 — 1 WALL/ITEM TO BE DEMOLISHED / REMOVED %Agﬁs 2016 CHECKEDISIB
WAITING AREA (101) 100 S.F. | 15 S.F. GROSS / OCCUP. 7 9.
DISPENSARY SERVICE AREA (] 02) 229 S.F. 100 S.F. GROSS / OCCUP. 3 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE: WATER CLOSETS LAVATORIES : NEW WALL TO UNDERSIDE OF FINISH CEILING SCALE:
CUSTOMER AREA (103) 185S.F. | 60 S.F. GROSS / OCCUP. 4 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE, WITHOUT SPRINKLER (PER CBC TABLE 1016.2): 200' MAX TOTAL PLUMBING OCCUPANCY: 5 CCQURLD : : AS NOTED
STORAGE (104A, 104B, 105) 63 SF. | 300 S.F. GROSS / OCCUP. ] LONGEST EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE PROVIDED: 69-0 WOMEN/ [ ] NOTINCONTRACT(NIC)
1 1 .
RESTROOM (106) 50 S.F. | N/A N/A MEN PROVIDED SHEET TITLE:
VESTIBULE (107) 79 S.F. | N/A N/A ¢

""" ACCESSIBLE PATHOT TRAVEL OCCUPANT LOAD CALCUATIONS &
@ T ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL

SHEET NUMBER:

AQ.2

¢ TRAVEL DISTANCE

TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD 15
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TYPICAL ACCESSIBILITY NOTES - FOR REFERENCE WHERE APPLICABLE

—_

—_

1A.

1B.

1C.

1D.

32"

]

L/

CORRIDORS

CORRIDOR WIDTHS: EVERY CORRIDOR SERVING AN OCCUPANT

LOAD OF 10 OR MORE OR MORE SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 44"

IN WIDTH. CORRIDORS SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF LESS THAN 10
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36" IN WIDTH.

CORRIDORS THAT EXCEED 200 FEET IN LENGTH SHALL

HAVE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 60"; OR HAVE, AT A CENTRAL

LOCATION, A 60-INCH MINIMUM WHEELCHAIR TURNING SPACE OR PASSING
ALCOVE; OR, HAVE AT A CENTRAL LOCATION, AN INTERVENING CROSS
TEE CORRIDOR, A MINIMUM OF 44" IN WIDTH; OR HAVE AT A

CENTRAL LOCATION, AN OPENABLE DOOR.

EVERY AISLE SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 3-0" WIDE IF SERVING ONLY
ONE SIDE, AND NOT LESS THAN 3'-6" WIDE IF SERVING

BOTH SIDES. SUCH MINIMUM WIDTH SHALL BE MEASURED AT THE
FARTHEST POINT FROM AN EXIT, CROSS AISLE OR FOYER AND
SHALL BE INCREASED BY 1-1/2" FOR EACH 3'-0" IN LENGTH TOWARD
THE EXIT, CROSS AISLE OR FOYER. WITH CONTINENTAL SEATING
SIDE AISLES SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 44" IN WIDTH.

DOORS

DOOR SIZE: EVERY REQUIRED EXIT DOORWAY SHALL BE OF A SIZE TO
PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF A DOOR NOT LESS THAN 3'-0" IN WIDTH AND
AND NOT LESS THAN 6'-8" IN HEIGHT. WHEN INSTALLED IN EXIT
DOORWAYS, EXIT DOORS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF OPENING AT LEAST 90°
AND SHALL BE SO MOUNTED THAT THE CLEAR WIDTH OF THE EXIT

WAY IS NOT IS NOT LESS THAN 32".

MINIMUM ALLOWABLE DISTANCE FROM FINISH FLOOR TO THE BOTTOM OF
THE DOOR CLOSER WHERE REQUIRED TO BE 78". (PER CBC 2013 SECTION
11B-307.4 EXCEPTION.)

DOOR SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER

TYPE HARDWARE, PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULL ACTIVATING BARS
OR OTHER HARDWARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE WITHOUT
REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE OPENING HARDWARE.

ALL OPERABLE DOOR HARDWARE PARTS (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO
HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS) SHALL BE POSITIONED A MINIMUM OF 34"
AND MAXIMUM 44" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR. (PER CBC 11B-404.2.7)
DOORS/GATES WITH CLOSERS REQUIRE A MINIMUM OF 5 SECONDS FOR

A DOOR/GATE TO CLOSE FROM THE 90° POSITION TO THE 12° POSITION.
DOORS/GATES WITH SPRING HINGES REQUIRE A MINIMUM OF 1.5 SECONDS TO
CLOSE FROM THE 70° TO THE CLOSED POSITION. (PER CBC 11B-404.2.8.1)

HINGED DOORS: THE OPENING WIDTH SHALL BE MEASURED W/ THE DOOR
POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90° FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION.

PAIR OF DOORS: WHERE A PAIR OF DOORS IS UTILIZED, AT LEAST ONE OF THE
DOORS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING WIDTH OF 32"
WITH THE LEAF POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90° FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION.

PUSH EFFORT: MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED
5 LBS. FOR EXTERIOR DOORS AND INTERIOR DOORS, SUCH PULL OR PUSH
EFFORT BEING APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS AND AT THE
CENTER PLANE OF SLIDING DOORS, COMPENSATING DEVICES CENTER
PLANE OF SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS. COMPENSATING OR AUTOMATIC
DOOR OPERATORS MAY BE UTILIZED TO MEET THE ABOVE STANDARDS.
WHERE FIRE DOORS ARE REQUIRED, THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE
THE DOOR SHALL NOT EXCEED 15 LBS.

THE BOTTOM 10" OF ALL DOORS EXCEPT AUTOMATIC & SLIDING DOORS
SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW THE DOOR TO
BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR
HAZARDOUS CONDITION. WHERE NARROW FRAME DOORS ARE USED A

10" HIGH SMOOTH PANEL SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE PUSH SIDE

OF THE DOOR, WHICH WILL ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED BY A WHEEL-
CHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRIP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION.

ALL HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH AT
LEAST ONE STANDARD SIGN AND WITH ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS,
AS REQUIRED, VISIBLE FROM APPROACHING PEDESTRIAN WAYS.

CLR. CLEAR OPENINGS MUST BE
BETWEEN THE DOOR IN IT'S
90 DEGREE OPEN POSITION
AND THE FACE OF THE STOP.

90°

32"

L/

q
stop/”

|

CLR. CLEAR OPENING FOR TWO LEAF

DOOR MUST BE BETWEEN EITHER
DOOR IN IT'S 90 DEGREE
POSITION AND THE EDGE OF THE

90° OTHER DOOR.

—_

LEVEL FLOOR OR LANDING

THE FLOOR OR LANDING ON EA. SIDE OF AN EXIT DOOR SHALL BE LEVEL
AND CLEAR. THE LEVEL AREA SHALL HAVE A LENGTH IN THE DIRECTION OF
THE DOOR SWING OF AT LEAST 60" AND LENGTH OPPOSITE THE DIRECTION
OF DOOR SWING 44" AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE

PLANE OF THE DOOR IN ITS CLOSED POSITION.

THE WIDTH OF THE LEVEL AREA ON THE SIDE TO WHICH THE DOOR SWINGS
SHALL EXTEND 24" PAST THE STRIKE EDGE OF THE DOOR FOR
EXTERIOR DOORS AND 18" PAST THE STRIKE EDGE FOR INTERIOR DOORS.

~

REQUIRED

CLEARSPACE | ose N, EXTERIOR

18" MIN. INTERIOR

60“

| 48"MN.

REQUIRED t

CLEAR L
SPACE — 12'MIN,
L

ACCESSIBLE ROUTES WITH CROSS SLOPE AND LEVEL LANDINGS ALLOWED
TO SLOPE A MAXIMUM OF 1:48 OR 2.1%.

VESTIBULE

THE SPACE BETWEEN TWO CONSECUTIVE DOOR OPENINGS IN A VESTIBULE,
SERVING OTHER THAN A REQUIRED EXIT STAIRWAY, SHALL PROVIDE A MIN.
48" OF CLEAR SPACE FROM ANY DOOR OPENING IN SUCH VESTIBULE

WHEN THE DOOR IS POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90° FROM ITS CLOSED
POSITION. DOORS IN A SERIES SHALL SWING EITHER IN THE SAME DIRECTION
OR AWAY FROM THE SPACE BETWEEN THE DOORS.

48" MIN. N

12"
IN

DOORS @ ADJACENT WALLS DOORS IN A SERIES
48" MIN. ”
48" MIN.
1
©| Z w| Z
| = | =
I I

DOORS @ OPPOSITE WALLS BOTH DOORS OPEN OUT

*PROVIDE THIS ADDTIONAL SPACE IF DOOR IS SECURED
WITH BOTH A LATCH AND CLOSER

E. HARDWARE

1. HAND ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE SHALL BE CENTERED
BETWEEN 30" AND 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR. LATCHING AND
LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE HAND ACTIVATED AND WHICH ARE IN A
PATH OF TRAVEL, SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY
LEVER TYPE HARDWARE, BY PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULL ACTIVATING
BARS, OR OTHER HARDWARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE W/O
REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE OPENING HARDWARE.

F. IDENTIFICATION SYMBOLS

1. DOORWAYS LEADING TO MEN'S SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED
BY AN EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE 1/4" THICK W/ EDGES 12" L AND A VERTEX
POINTING UPWARD. WOMEN'S SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A
CIRCLE 1/4" THICK AND 12" IN DIAMETER. UNISEX SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL
BE IDENTIFIED BY A CIRCLE 1/4" THICK, 12" IN DIAMETER W/ A 1/4"
THICK TRIANGLE SUPERIMPOSED ON THE CIRCLE AND WITHIN THE 12"
DIAMETER. THESE GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS SHALL BE CENTERED ON THE
AT AHEIGHT OF MINIMUM 58" TO MAXIMUM 60" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.
THEIR COLOR AND CONTRAST SHALL BE DISTINCTLY DIFFERENT
FROM THE COLOR AND CONTAST OF THE DOOR.

1 1_011

WOMEN

IdSESP

6”

P

A A A A

WOMENS TOILET ENTRY SIGN

s»sz

1'-0"
MEN o Q/
] 8" Ll e |
MENS TOILET ENTRY SIGN

1’—0”

RESTROOM
L) % ]

UNISEX TOILET ENTRY SIGN

As:

REFER TO NOTE F3.

S

Y

NOTES:

MATERIAL: WOMENS & WHL.CHR.
SIGN PANELS TO BE 3mm SINTRA
W/ SCOTT -ADA'S 1/32" THICK
LETTERS & SYMBOLS HELVETICA
MEDIUM UPPER CASE.

ALL LETTERS TO BE 1" HIGH
BRAILLE LETTERS TO BE

GRADE 2ADA APPROVED.

BLACK TILES MOUNTED IN CHASE
CIRCLE TO BE 3/16", #140 BLUE
PLEXI W/ POLISHED EDGES

FIGURE TO BE 3/16" WHITE PLEXI
APPLIED TO BACKGROUND

COLOR: BACKGROUND-BENJAMIN
MOORE #905

LETTERS-BENJAMIN MOORE #1470

BRAILLE TILES & CHASE:
STOCK BLACK

TRIANGLE TO BE #140 BLUE PLEXI
WOMENS SYMBOL TO BE
WHITE PLEXI

SPECIAL: PROVIDE VHB TAPE ON
BACK OF ALL SIGNS

NOTES: 3"=1-0"

MATERIAL: MENS & WHL.CHR.
SIGN PANELS TO BE 3mm SINTRA
W/ SCOTT -ADA'S 1/32" THICK
LETTERS & SYMBOLS HELVETICA
MEDIUM UPPER CASE.

ALL LETTERS TO BE 1" HIGH
BRAILLE LETTERS TO BE

GRADE 2ADA APPROVED.

BLACK TILES MOUNTED IN CHASE
CIRCLE TO BE 3/16", #140 BLUE
PLEXI W/ POLISHED EDGES
FIGURE TO BE 3/16" WHITE PLEXI
APPLIED TO BACKGROUND

COLOR: BACKGROUND-BENJAMIN
MOORE #905
LETTERS-BENJAMIN MOORE #1470

BRAILLE TILES & CHASE:
STOCK BLACK

TRIANGLE TO BE #140 BLUE PLEXI
MENS SYMBOL TO BE WHITE PLEXI

PROVIDE VHB TAPE ON
BACK OF ALL SIGNS

NOTES: 3"=1-0"
MATERIAL: UNISEX DOOR AND WALL
SIGN PANELS TO BE 3mm SINTRA

W/ SCOTT - ADA'S 1/32" THICK
LETTERS & SYMBOLS HELVETICA
MEDIUM UPPER CASE.

ALL LETTERS TO BE 1" HIGH BRAILLE

LETTERS TO BE GRADE 2 ADA APPROVED.
ON DOOR SIGN: ACCESSIBLE FIGURE TO
BE 3/16" #140 BLUE PLEXI W/ POLISHED
EDGES OVER 3/16" WHITE PLEXI TRIANGLE
OVER 3/16" WHITE PLEXI 12" DIA. CIRCLE.
ON WALL SIGN: ACCESSIBLE FIGURES,

AND TEXT TO BE WHITE PLEXI W/
POLISHED EDGES OVER BLUE PLEXI
SQUARE BACKGROUND.

COLOR: BACKGROUND-BENJAMIN
MOORE #905

LETTERS-BENJAMIN MOORE #1470

BRAILLE TILES & CHASE:
STOCK BLACK

PROVIDE VHB TAPE ON
BACK OF ALL SIGNS

MEN'S / WOMEN'S /
UNISEX RESTROOM
DOOR IDENTIFICATION
SIGNAGE

ACCESSIBLE
IDENTIFICATION
WALL SIGNAGE

2. TACTILE EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE REQUIRED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:
A. EACH GRADE LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT DOOR SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A
TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORD, "EXIT."
B. EACH EXIT DOOR THAT LEADS DIRECTLY TO A GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT
BY MEANS OF A STAIRWAY OR RAMP SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACILE EXIT
SIGN WITH THE FOLLOWING WORDS AS APPROPRIATE:

1) "EXIT STAIR DOWN"
2) "EXIT RAMP DOWN"
3) "EXIT STAIR UP"
4) "EXIT RAMP UP"

C. EACH EXIT DOOR THAT LEADS DIRECTLY TO A GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT
BY MEANS OF AN EXIT ENCLOSURE OR AN EXIT PASSAGEWAY SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORDS, "EXIT ROUTE."

D) EACH EXIT ACCESS DOOR FROM AN INTERIOR ROOM OR AREATO A
CORRIDOR OR HALLWAY THAT IS REQUIRED TO HAVE A VISUAL EXIT SIGN,
SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORDS, "EXIT ROUTE."
E) EACH EXIT DOOR THROUGH A HORIZONTAL EXIT SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A

SIGN WITH THE WORDS, "TO EXIT."

SIGNS WITH RAISED CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE ARE LOCATED 48" MIN. A.F.F.
MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE LOWEST LINE OF BRAILLE, AND 60"
MAX. A.F.F. FROM THE BASELINE OF THE HIGHEST RAISED CHARACTER TO FIN.
FLR. (PER CBC 11B-703.4.1, FIGURE 11B-703.4.1.)

COMPRESSED CARPET
1/4" MAX. BELOW THRESHOLD

—— (M

THRESHOLDS

THE FLOOR OR LANDING SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 1/2" LOWER THAN
THE THRESHOLD OF A DOORWAY. CHANGE IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4" AND
1/2" SHALL BE BEVELED W/ A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1:2. CHANGE

IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/2" SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED WITH A RAMP.

FINISH FLOOR LEVEL

/— THRESHOLD

/.

2
1

/ | |

NOTES :

1.

AN ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH AT LEAST
ONE STANDARD SIGN AND WITH ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS, AS
REQUIRED, VISIBLE FROM APPROACHING PEDESTRIAN WAYS.

'y
l \l\IJL |1/2" MAX

THRESHOLDS 1/4" MAX.|

WHEELCHAIR

DOOR

RUBBER BUMPER
ON CHAIR

H.

MULTIPLE ACCOMODATION TOILET FACILITIES SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING:

1.

DOOR CONSTRUCTION

1. DOOR CONSTRUCTION SHALL HAVE 10 INCHES SMOOTH AND UNINTER-
RUPTED BOTTOM RAIL OR INSTALL 10 INCHES KICK PLATE ON PUSH
SIDE OF THE DOOR FOR NARROW FRAME DOORS.

12u*

10" MIN. BOTTOM
RAIL OR PROVIDE
KICK PLATE

_+_

DOOR

BOTTOM RAIL
OR PROVIDE
KICK PLATE

10" MIN."

THRESHOLD

1/4" FT. MAX.

SLOPE 2
T

7 I

THRESHOLDS

1/2"
[
4 N

1/4"

MULTIPLE ACCOMODATION TOILET

WHEELCHAIR CLEARANCE: A CLEAR SPACE MEASURED FROM

THE FLOOR TO A HEIGHT OF 27" AFF, WITHIN THE SANITARY FACILITY
ROOM, OF SUFFICIENT SIZE TO INSCRIBE A CIRCLE WITH A
DIAMETER NOT LESS THAN 60", OR A CLEAR SPACE 56" X 63"

IN SIZE. DOORS OTHER THAN THE DOOR TO THE HANDICAPPED/
PHYSICALLY DISABLED TOILET COMPARTMENT IN ANY POSITION MAY
ENCROACH INTO THIS SPACE NOT MORE THAN 12-INCHES.

CLEAR SPACE: A WATER CLOSET FIXTURE LOCATED IN A COMPARTMENT
SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM 28" WIDE CLEAR SPACE FROM A FIXTURE OR A
MINIMUM 32" WIDE CLEAR SPACE FROM A WALL AT ONE SIDE OF THE

WATER CLOSET. A MIN. OF 48" L CLEAR SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN A
WATER CLOSET IF THE COMPARTMENT HAS AN END OPENING DOOR

(FACING THE WATER CLOSET). A 60" MIN. LENGTH CLEAR SPACE SHALL

SHALL BE PROVIDED IN A COMPARTMENT W/ THE DOOR LOCATED AT THE SIDE.
GRAB BARS SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 3" INTO THE CLEAR SPACE.
COMPARTMENT DOORS: WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENT SHALL BE EQUIPPED
WITH A DOOR THAT HAS AN AUTOMATIC CLOSING DEVICE,AND SHALL

HAVE A CLEAR UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING WIDTH OF 32" WHEN LOCATED AT
END AND 34" WHEN LOCATED AT THE SIDE W/ THE DOOR POSITIONED AT AN
ANGLE OF 90°0 FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION. WHEN STANDARD COMPARTMENT|
DOORS ARE USED, WITH MIN. 9" CLEARANCE FOR FOOTRESTS UNDERNEATH
AND A SELF-CLOSING DEVICE, CLEARANCE AT THE STRIKE EDGE AS

SPECIFIED IS NOT REQUIRED.

EXCEPT FOR DOOR OPENING WIDTHS AND DOOR SWINGS, A CLEAR
UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS NOT LESS THAN 44" SHALL BE PROVIDED TO WATER
CLOSET COMPARTMENTS DESIGNED FOR USE BY THE HANDICAPPED PEOPLE
W/ DISABILITIES AND THE SPACE IMMEDIATELY IN FRONT OF A WATER CLOSET
COMPARTMENT SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 48" AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES
TO COMPARTMENT DOORS IN ITS CLOSED POSITION. 3

g

CR.

|

60" LEVEL
ND CLR

[

. |32'MIN
CLR.

1
L
FTUNTLUUNNVUUNTED VV. U

56"
F6R WALL MOUNTED W.C
59"

* PROVIDE THIS ADDITIONAL SPACE IF DOOR IS EQUIPPED
WITH BOTH A LATCH AND A CLOSER.

MULTIPLE ACCOMMODATION FACILITY

|
CLEARANCE —_ @

|
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5!_011
3!_0"
17" MJN.-18" MAX.

7!!_1 8"
2 7

3"6"

56"

FOR WALL MOUNTED W.C
59"

OR FLOOR MOUNTED W.C

DOOR PERMITTED

54" MIN.
12" MAX,
e
250 LB. CAPACITY . '
‘ 0 E;/? DIAMETER
7" Ik~ 9" MAX. -
|
< | TOLET TISSUE ]
o8 4| DISPENSER _
T > o
> O ~ 4
o 24" MIN, &
=2 l
ACCESSIBLE SANITARY FACILITIES GRAB BAR
15.  DIAMETER OR WIDTH: THE DIAMETER OR WIDTH OF THE GRIPPING

GRAB BAR SHALL BE 1-1/4" MIN. TO 1-1/2" MAX. OR THE SHAPE SHALL
PROVIDE AN EQUIVALENT GRIPPING SURFACE. IF GRAB BARS ARE MOUNTED

]
b

|~ TO SWING OVER
HATCHED PORTION OF
MANEUVERING SPACE

50" CLR. L 60" MIN.
4l

/
7

1.

2.

UNISEX TOILET

TOILET FIXTURES & ACCESSORIES

LAVATORY FIXTURES: THE REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY TO LAVATORY FIXTURES,

VANITIES AND BUILT-IN LAVATORIES.

A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 30" X 48" SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF A LAVATORY
TO ALLOW A FORWARD APPROACH. SUCH CLEAR FLOORSPACE SHALL ADJOIN
OR OVERLAP AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND SHALL EXTEND INTO KNEE AND

TOE SPACE UNDERNEATH THE LAVATORY.

LAVATORIES ADJACENT TO A WALL SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH A MIN. DISTANCE
18" TO THE CENTER LINE OF THE FIXTURE. ALL ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES

SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE RIM OR COUNTER SURFACE NO HIGHER THAN 34"
AFF & WITH A CLEARANCE OF 24" MIN. AFF TO THE BOTTOM OF THE APRON

W/ KNEE CLEARANCE UNDER THE FRONT LIP EXTENDING A MIN. 30" IN

WIDTH W/ 8" MIN. DEPTH AT THE TOP. TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE THE SAME
WIDTH AND SHALL BE A MIN. OF 9" HIGH FROM THE FLOOR AND A MIN.

17" DEEP FROM THE FRONT OF THE LAVATORY.

HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES ACCESSIBLE UNDER LAVATORIES SHALL BE
INSULATED OR OTHERWISE COVERED. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR
ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES.

FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE

WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING,

PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQ'D. TO ACTIVATE
CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5LBS. LEVER-OPERATED, PUSH-TYPE

AND ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED MECHANISM ARE EXAMPLES OF ACCEPTABLE

DESIGNS. SELF-CLOSING VALVES ARE ALLOWED IF THE FAUCET REMAINS OPEN
FOR AT LEAST 10 SECONDS.

WATER CLOSETS

9.

THE HEIGHT OF ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE A MIN. 17" AND A MAX.
19" MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE TOILET SEAT. CONTROLS SHALL BE
AUTOMATIC OR OPERABLE W/ ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE

TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. CONTROLS FOR
THE FLUSH VALVES SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE WIDE SIDE OF TOILET AREAS,
NO MORE THAN 44" AFF. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE THE CONTROLS
SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 LBS FORCE.

URINALS

10.

1.

WHERE URINALS ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE WALL HUNG W/ A
RIM PROJECTING A MIN. OF 13-1/2" FROM THE WALL AND A MAX. OF 17" HIGH A.F.F.
SHALL BE PROVIDED.

FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE AUTOMATIC OR OPERABLE W/ ONE HAND AND
SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST
AND SHALL BE MOUNTED NO MORE THAN 44" AFF. THE FORCE REQ'D.

TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 LBS. FORCE. FLUSH

CONTROLS SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE WIDE SIDE OF THE TOILET AREAS.

17" MIN.

. 25" MAX.
‘ LINE INDICATES MIN.

AREA REQUIRED FOR

KNEE CLEARANCE
]

UNDER COUNTER OR
WALL HUNG LAVATORY

-—

/ 18" MIN.

~
27" MIN. CLR.
29" MIN. CLR.

34" MAX.

INSULATE HOT WATER
AND DRAIN PIPE

|. COUNTER WITH LAVATORY

MIRRORS

12.

1

MIRRORS SHALL BE MOUNTED W/ THE BOTTOM EDGE NO HIGHER THAN 40" AFF.

TOWEL, SANITARY NAPKINS, WASTE RECEPTACLES
. WHERE TOWEL, SANITARY NAPKINS, WASTE RECEPTACLES, AND OTHER SIMILAR
DISPENSING AND DISPOSAL FIXTURES ARE PROVIDED. AT LEAST ONE OF EACH

TYPE SHALL BE LOCATED W/ ALL OPERABLE PARTS, INCLUDING COIN
SLOTS, WITHIN 40" AFF.

ADJACENT TO A WALL, THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE
GRAB BARS SHALL BE 1-1/2".

16.  SURFACE
A GRAB BAR AND ANY WALL OR OTHER SURFACE ADJACENT TO IT SHALL
BE FREE OF ANY SHARP OR ABRASSIVE ELEMENTS. EDGES SHALL
SHALL HAVE A MIN. RADIUS OF 1/8". GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE
BETWEEN THEIR FITTINGS.

J. DRINKING FOUNTAINS

ALCOVES

WATER FOUNTAINS SHALL BE COMPLETELY WITHIN ALCOVES OR OTHERWISE
POSITIONED SO AS NOT TO ENCROACH INTO PEDESTRIAN WAYS. WATER FOUNTAINS
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 32" IN WIDTH AND 18" IN DEPTH.

THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN SHALL BE A MIN. 18" IN DEPTH AND A CLEAR AND
UNOBSTRUCTED KNEE CLEARANCE UNDER THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN OF NOT LESS
THAN 27" IN HEIGHT AND 8" IN DEPTH. THERE SHALL ALSO BE A

TOE CLEARANCE 9" IN HEIGHT AFF AND 17" IN DEPTH FROM

THE FRONT EDGE OF THE FOUNTAIN. A SIDE APPROACH DRINKING

FOUNTAIN IS NOT ACCEPTABLE.

THE BUBBLER SHALL BE ACTIVATED BY A CONTROL WHICH IS EASILY
OPERATED BY A HANDICAPPED PERSON SUCH AS A HAND-OPERATED LEVER
TYPE CONTROL LOCATED WITHIN 6" OF THE FRONT OF THE FOUNTAIN,

A PUSH BAR CONTROL ALONG THE FRONT OF THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN, ETC.
THE BUBBLER OUTLET ORIFICE SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 6" OF THE FRONT
OF THE FOUNTAIN AND SHALL BE WITHIN 36" AFF. THE WATER

STREAM FROM THE BUBBLER SHALL BE SUBSTANTIALLY PARALLEL TO

TO THE FRONT EDGE OF THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN.

EXCEPTION:

WHEN THE ENFORCING AGENCY DETERMINES THAT IT WOULD CREATE AN
UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP TO LOCATE THE WATER FOUNTAIN IN AN

ALCOVE, THE WATER FOUNTAIN MAY PROJECT INTO THE PATH OF TRAVEL,

AND THE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE IDENTIFICABLE TO THE BLIND AS FOLLOWS:
THE SURFACE OF THE PATH OF TRAVEL AT THE WATER FOUNTAIN SHALL

BE TEXTURED SO THAT IT IS CLEARLY IDENTIFIABLE BY A BLIND PERSON

USING A CANE. THE MIN. TEXTURED AREA SHALL EXTEND FROM THE WALL
SUPPORTING THE WATER FOUNTAIN TO 12" BEYOND THE FRONT EDGE

OF THE WATER FOUNTAIN AND SHALL EXTEND 12" BEYOND EACH SIDE.

NX CLEARFLR,, =
% SPACE
8" 6" 4L
MIN. AX.
%
SPOUT HEIGHT &
KNEE CLEARANCE NON-ALCOVE, INSTALLATION

J1. WARNING STRIPING & HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS

11/4" MIN. TO 1 1/2" MAX. DIA.

MANDIRAICLEAR TO WALL 1o
12" PLUS TREAD WIDTH MIN.
| 11" —_ N
MIN. 1" MAX. .
2" MIN., 3
4" MAX. o
Z . -
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4"MIN. TO 7" MAX.

NOTE: ALL EXTERIOR STAIR TREADS TO HAVE WARNING STRIPES PER SEC.
3306(q) INTERIOR STAIR TREADS TO HAVE WARNING STRIPES @ TOP AND
BOTTOM STAIRS ONLY

L. ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

1. THE CENTER OF FIRE ALARM INITIATING DEVICES SHALL BE LOCATED
48" AFF, GROUND SURFACE OR SIDEWALK.

2. THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL BE THE
STANDARD USED TO IDENTIFY FACILITIES THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE TO
AND USABLE BY PHYSICALLY DISABLED PERSONS AS SET FORTH IN
THESE BUILDING STANDARDS. THE SYMBOL SPECIFIED ABOVE SHALL
CONSIST OF A WHITE FIGURE ON A BLUE BACKGROUND. THE BLUE
SHALL BE EQUAL TO COLOR NO. 15090 IN FEDERAL STANDARD 595A.

3. IF EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEMS ARE REQUIRED THEY SHALL
ACTIVATE A MEANS OF WARNING THE HEARING IMPAIRED.
FLASHING VISUAL WARNING SHALL HAVE A FREQUENCY OF NOT
MORE THAN 60 FLASHES PER MINUTE.

M. ELEVATOR DIAGRAM

3/4” MIN. CONTROL
MEASUREMENT

PAPER
TOWELS & TOWEL SANITARY SEAT
WASTE DISPENSER
HAND NAPKINS COVER SOAP
g\l’ﬁSTE DRYER DISPENSER DISPENSER
— — g N
/ |=] N ———J  —
%
=
g
TOILET ACCESSORIES
TOILET TISSUE DISPENSERS

13.

TOILET TISSUE DISPENSERS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE WALL
WITHIN 7" MIN. TO 9" MAX. OF THE FRONT EDGE OF THE TOILET SEAT.

GRAB BARS

14.

LOCATION: GRAB BARS LOCATED ON EA. SIDE, OR ONE SIDE AND THE BACK
BACK OF THE PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED/ACCESSIBLE TOILET STALL OR

COMPARTMENT, SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED 33" MIN. TO 36" MAX. TO ABOVE

AND PARALLELTO THE FLOOR, EXCEPT WHERE A TANK-TYPE IS USED

WHICH OBSTRUCTS PLACEMENT AT 33". THE GRAB BAR MAY

BE AS HIGH AS 36". GRAB BARS AT THE SIDE SHALL BE AT LEAST 42" L W/ THE
FRONT END POSITIONED 24" IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET

STOOL. GRAB BARS AT THE BACK SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 36'"L.

92" ’lll MAX. NUMERICAL SIZE = 5/8" —
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TYP. PASSENGER
ELEVATOR PLAN

54
MAXIMUM HEIGHT FROM FLOOR

TO HIGHEST BUTTON

35
MAXIMUM HEIGHT FROM
FLOOR TO LOWEST

BUTTON

M. ELEVATORS

IN BUILDINGS TWO OR MORE STORIES IN HEIGHT, WHERE
ACCESSIBILITY IS REQUIRED BY OSA/ACS, AND PASSENGER
ELEVATORS ARE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

EXCEPTION NO.1:

WHEN THE ENFORCING AGENCY DETERMINES THAT COMPLIANCE
WITH ANY REGULATION UNDER THIS SECTION WOULD CREATE
AN UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP, AN EXCEPTION TO SUCH
REGULATION SHALL BE GRANTED WHEN EQUIVALENT
FACILITATION IS PROVIDED.

EXCEPTION NO.2:

THESE PROVISIONS SHALL NOT APPLY TO EXISTING BUILDINGS
WHEN LEGAL OR PHYSICAL CONSTRAINTS WILL NOT ALLOW
COMPLIANCE WITH THESE REGULATIONS OR EQUIVALENT
FACILITATION WITHOUT CREATING AN UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP.

1. OPERATION AND LEVELING.
THE ELEVATOR SHALL BE AUTOMATIC AND BE PROVIDED WITH
A SELF-LEVELING FEATURE THAT WILL AUTOMATICALLY BRING
THE CAR TO FLOOR LANDINGS WITH A TOLERANCE OF 1/2-INCH
UNDER NORMAL LOADING AND UNLOADING CONDITIONS. THIS
SELF-LEVELING SHALL, WITHIN ITS ZONE, BE ENTIRELY
AUTOMATIC AND INDEPENDENT OF THE OPERATING DEVICE AND
SHALL CORRECT THE OVERTRAVEL OR UNDERTRAVEL. THE
CAR SHALL ALSO BE MAINTAINED APPROXIMATELY LEVEL
WITH THE LANDING, IRRESPECTIVE OF LOAD.

2. DOOR OPERATION.
POWER-OPERATED HORIZONTALLY SLIDING CAR AND
HOISTWAY DOORS OPENED AND CLOSED BY AUTOMATIC
MEANS SHALL BE PROVIDED.

3. DOOR SIZE.
MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH FOR ELEVATOR DOORS SHALL BE
36-INCHES.
EXCEPTION:
WHEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, THE MIN. DOOR
WIDTH MAY BE REDUCED TO 32-INCHES WHERE IT CAN BE
DEMONSTRATED THAT A PERSON USING A WHEELCHAIR CAN
ENTER AND OPERATE THE ELEVATOR.

4. CAR INSIDE.

THE CAR INSIDE SHALL ALLOW FOR THE TURNING OF A
WHEELCHAIR. THE MIN. CLEAR DISTANCE BETWEEN WALLS OR
BETWEEN WALL AND DOOR, EXCLUDING RETURN PANELS, SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 68-INCHES BY 54-INCHES. MIN. DISTANCE
F?ﬁ\l,\é\l-livEASLL TO RETURN PANEL SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN

51- .

EXCEPTION:

PASSENGER ELEVATORS IN BUILDINGS SERVING AN OCCUPANT
LOAD OF LESS THAN 50 SHALL HAVE A MIN. INSIDE CAR

PLATFORM OF NOT LESS THAN 4'-6" X 46" FROM THE REAR

WALL TO THE INSIDE FACE OF THE DOOR. OTHER DIMENSIONS
MAY BE SUBSTITUTED WHERE IT CAN BE DEMONSTRATED THAT A
WHEELCHAIR CAN ENTER OR TURN AROUND WITHIN THE ELEV. CAB

ELEVATOR FLOOR BUTTON SHALL BE WITHIN 4 FEET 6 INCHES
(SIDE APPROACH) OR 4 FEET (FRONT APPROACH)

OF THE CAR FLOOR. EXCEPT FOR PHOTO ELECTRIC TUBE
BY-PASS SWITCHES, EMERGENCY CONTROLS INCLUDING THE
EMERGENCY STOP AND ALARM SHALL BE GROUPED IN OR
ADJACENT TO THE BOTTOM OF THE PANEL AND SHALL BE NO
LOWER THAN 2 FEET 11 INCHES FROM THE FLOOR. FOR MULTIPLE
CONTROLS ONLY, ONE SET MUST COMPLY WITH THESE HEIGHT
REQUIREMENTS. THE EMERGENCY TELEPHONE HANDSET SHALL
BE POSITIONED NO HIGHER THAN 4 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR,
ﬁ\\lNLDELl-(IBEI_EANDSET CORD SHALL BE A MIN. 2 FEET 5 INCHES

IDENTIFICATION FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED SHALL BE AS
FOLLOWS:

PASSENGER ELEVATOR CAR CONTROLS SHALL HAVE A MIN.
DIMENSION OF 3/4 INCHES AND SHALL BE RAISED 1/8-INCH

+1/32 ABOVE THE SURROUNDING SURFACE. CONTROL BUTTONS
SHALL BE ILLUMINATED, SHALL HAVE SQUARE SHOULDERS, AND
SHALL BE ACTIVATED BY A MECHANICAL MOTION THAT IS
DETECTIBLE. ALL CONTROL BUTTONS SHALL BE DESIGNATED
BY A 5/8-INCH MIN., ARABIC NUMERAL, STANDARD ALPHABET
CHARACTER, OR STANDARD SYMBOL IMMEDIATELY

TO THE LEFT OF THE CONTROL BUTTON. A BRAILLE

SYMBOL SHALL BE LOCATED IMMEDIATELY BELOW THE
NUMERAL, CHARACTER OR SYMBOL. A MIN. CLEARSPACE OF
3/8-INCH OR OTHER SUITABLE MEANS OF SEPARATION SHALL
BE PROVIDED BETWEEN ROWS OF CONTROL BUTTONS.

THE RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE WHITE ON A BLACK
BACKGROUND. CONTROLS AND EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT
IDENTIFIED BY RAISED SYMBOLS SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE
LIMITED TO, DOOR OPEN, DOOR CLOSE, ALARM BELL,
EMERGENCY STOP AND TELEPHONE.

5. HANDRAILS.
A HANDRAIL SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ONE WALL OF THE CAR,
PREFERABLY THE REAR. THE RAILS SHALL BE SMOOTH AND
THE INSIDE SURFACE AT LEAST 1-1/2-INCHES CLEAR OF THE
WALLS AT A NOMINAL HEIGHT OF 32-INCHES FROM THE FLOOR.
NOMINAL = +1-INCH.

NOTE: 32-INCHES REQUIRED TO REDUCE INTERFERENCE WITH
CAR CONTROLS WHERE LOWEST BUTTON IS CENTERED AT
35-INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.

6. CALL OPERATION BUTTONS.

CALL OPERATION BUTTONS SHALL BE WITHIN 3 FEET 6 INCHES
OF THE FLOOR. BUTTONS SHALL BE A MIN. 3/4-INCH IN SIZE

AND SHALL BE RAISE 1/8-INCH +/- 1/32 ABOVE THE SURROUNDING
SURFACE. VISUAL INDICATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO SHOW
EACH CALL REGISTERED AND EXTINGUISHED WHEN ANSWERED.

7. HALL LANTERN
A VISUAL AND AUDIBLE SIGNAL SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH
HOISTWAY ENTRANCE INDICATING TO THE PROSPECTIVE
PASSENGER THE CAR ANSWERING THE CALL AND ITS
DIRECTION OF TRAVEL AS FOLLOWS:

THE VISUAL SIGNAL FOR EACH DIRECTION SHALL BE A MIN.
2-1/2-INCHES HIGH BY 2-1/2-INCHES WIDE, AND VISIBLE FROM
THE PROXIMITY OF THE HALL CALL BUTTON.

THE AUDIBLE SIGNAL SHALL SOUND ONCE FOR THE UP
DIRECTION AND TWICE FOR THE DOWN DIRECTION OR OF A
CONFIGURATION WHICH DISTINGUISHES BETWEEN UP AND DOWN
ELEVATOR TRAVEL.

THE CENTER LINE OF THE FIXTURE SHALL BE LOCATED A MIN.
6 FEET (72-INCHES) IN HEIGHT FROM THE LOBBY FLOOR.

THE USE OF IN-CAR LANTERNS, LOCATED IN OR ON THE CAR
DOOR JAMBS, VISIBLE FROM THE PROXIMITY OF THE HALL

CALL BUTTONS AND CONFORMING TO THE ABOVE REQUIREMENTS
SHALL OR WILL BE ACCEPTABLE.

THE USE OF ARROW SHAPES ARE PREFERRED FOR VISIBLE
SIGNALS.

8. PASSENGER ELEVATOR LANDING JAMBS ON ALL ELEVATOR
FLOORS SHALL HAVE THE NUMBER OF THE FLOOR ON WHICH
THE JAMB IS LOCATED DESIGNATED BY RAISED ARABIC
NUMBERALS WHICH ARE A MIN. 2-INCHES IN HEIGHT AND RAISED
BRAILLE SYMBOLS LOCATED APPROX. 5 FEET ABOVE THE
FLOOR ON THE JAMB PANELS ON BOTH SIDES OF THE DOOR
SO THAT THEY ARE VISIBLE FROM WITHIN THE ELEVATOR.
RAISED BRAILLED SYMBOLS SHALL BE PLACED DIRECTLY TO
THE LEFT OF THE CORRESPONDING RAISED ARABIC NUMERALS.
-B%EGEQUJ%ED CHARACTERS SHALL BE ON A CONTRASTING

9. LOCATION.
PASSENGER ELEVATORS SHALL BE LOCATED NEAR A MAJOR
PATH OF TRAVEL AND PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE TO
ASSURE THAT THEY REMAIN ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE AT ALL
TIMES THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED.
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NOTES SYMBOLS LEGEND _-TENANT IMPROVEMENT-
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|
|
UNDERSIDE OF (E) FLOOR M'/'?l} 20 GA. STEEL TOP TRACK,
STRUCTURE _ | ANCHORED WITH HILTI DRYWALL
= FASTENERS (MODEL X-C22 P8TH,
CONT. ACOUS. SEALANT TOP & 4 : X-GN, OR X-GHP), WITH MAXIMUM
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BOTTOM OF TEXT TO TOP OF BRAILLE.
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3" MIN
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PARTITION NOTES

NOT USED

THE DETAILS ON THIS SHEET ARE TYPICAL MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS AND SHALL
APPLY TO ALL PARTITION WORK.

ITEMS REQUIRING BACKING INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO FINISH CARPENTRY
CASEWORK, EQUIPMENT, FINISH HARDWARE, AND TOILET ACCESSORIES, SEE
BACKING PLATE DETAIL 2/- IF ITEMS REQUIRING BACKING EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE
WEIGHT AND NO SPECIAL INSTRUCTION OR DETAILS WERE GIVEN, CONTACT
OWNER OR OWNER REPRESENTATIVE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH INSTALLATION.

FASTEN RUNNERS TO CONCRETE FLOOR WITH 1/4" DIA. X 2" POWDER DRIVEN
FASTENER. SPACE ANCHOR THE SAME AS STUD SPACING.

COORDINATE LOCATIONS OF BLOCKING FOR TOILET ACCESSORIES AND
CASEWORK WITH PLUMBING TO AVOID PIPING INTERFERENCE.

<
N
O
<O
<O
>
¥
¥
<1
¥
¥
i N 6" X 16 GA. FLAT STRAP
& FASTEN TO STUDS
W/ 2 # 10 S.M.S. PER STUD
~N

WHEN USING 16 GA.
CHANNEL AS BACKING, USE
35/8"X 16 GA. STUD WHERE
CHANNEL IS TO BE
SUPPORTED.

2 }TYP. HORIZ. STUD BACKING

JAMB STUDS BEYOND-
DOUBLE 20 GA. STUDS,
TYPICAL

N

RUNNER TRACK 20 GA.- SLIT
FLANGES & BEND WEB UP 2" MIN.
OVERLAP FLANGES W/ JAMB STUDS
& SECURE TO STUD EACH END

s EACH SIDE W/ 2- #10 S.M.S.

@ 1/2" MAX
|
+
+

A\ LHEAD AT OPENINGS UP TO 3'-5" CLEAR

OPENING WIDTH:
A.UPTO 3-5"R.O.:
2-20 GA. STUDS
B. OVER 3-5"UP TO
12'-0"R.O.:
2-16 GA. STUDS

SEAM WELD, 1" AT
24" O.C. REQUIRED
WHERE OPENING
1; GREATER THAN 3'-5"

N

SILL BELOW WHERE
OCCURS

B LJAMS

DOUBLE JAMB STUDS
RUNNER TRACK

N
N

1/4" DIA. X 2"
POWDER DRIVEN
FASTENERS

STUD SPACING PER PARTITION TYPE

\
/

C BASE AT DOOR OPENINGS

4 PARTITION OPENING DETAILS
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